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Rating Reaffirmed 
 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs.6306.00 Cr. 

Commercial Paper Rs.200.00 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE AA / Outlook: Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A1+ 
(Reaffirmed) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 
 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long-term rating of ‘ACUITE AA’ (read as ACUITE double A) and short-term 

rating to ‘ACUITE A1+’ (read as ACUITE A one plus) to the Rs. 6306.00 crore bank facilities of ASHOKA 

BUILDCON LIMITED (ABL). The outlook is 'Stable'. 
 

Also, Acuité has reaffirmed the short term rating of ‘ACUITE A1+’ (read as ACUITE A one plus) on the 

Rs. 200.00 Cr. commercial paper of ABL. 
 

ABL, incorporated in 1993, is a Nashik-based company that undertakes Engineering, Procurement 

and Construction (EPC) contracts for the road and power sectors. The company is also a leading 

player in the BOT (Build Own, Transfer) segment. ABL has recently entered the CGD (City Gas 

Distribution) segment. The group is primarily engaged in two businesses - EPC business for roads and 

power distribution projects and development of roads and highways on Build, Operate and Transfer 

(BOT) and also through its subsidiary Ashoka Concessions Limited (ACL), a 66 per cent subsidiary of 

ABL. ABL has an equity stake in 18 direct and 12 indirect subsidiaries, mostly SPVs set up for BOT 

projects. 

ABL is listed on BSE and NSE. The day-to-day operations are led by the Chairman, Mr. Ashok Motilal 

Katariya and Managing Director, Mr. Satish Dhondulal Parakh. The  management of the  company 

has a long track record in the infrastructure sector. 

 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profiles of ABL to arrive at this rating 

while also taking into account any support that may need to be provided to its subsidiaries. 

 
Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 
 

• Established position in EPC and BOT Road Segments 

ABL is  engaged  in  two  businesses  -  EPC  business for roads  and  power  distribution  projects  and 

development of roads and highways on Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) and also through its 

subsidiary Ashoka Concessions Limited. ABL has an established track record of more than two 

decades in executing EPC contracts. The company has constructed more than 10,000 lane 

kilometers of road since inception. The Ashoka group (ABL & ACL) has currently 21 projects of which 

12 are currently operational. The group also has 2 foot over bridges in Mumbai from which it 

generates advertising revenue. Of the 12 operational projects, 7 are SPVs housed in ACL, and the 

balance projects are under ABL. ABL handles EPC contracts for all projects and are also responsible 

for the Operations and Maintenance (O&M) of road projects in ABL and ACL. The company is 

engaged in modernizing and setting up of power distribution lines for Maharashtra State Electricity 

Distribution Company, North Bihar Power Distribution Company Limited, Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 

and CPDCL. 
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Acuité believes that ABL’s established position in the EPC segment of roads power transmission and 
distribution along with BOT-project execution capabilities will support its business risk profile over to 
near to medium term. 

 

• Healthy revenue visibility 

ABL is engaged in the execution of Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) contracts and 
Build  Operate  Transfer  (BOT)  road  projects  for  over  two  decades.  ABL  had  an  order  book  of 
Rs.8394.30 Cr. as on March  2019 that includes BOT road projects worth  Rs.4620.00 Cr., EPC road 
projects  worth  Rs.2124.20  Cr.,  EPC  Power  Transmission  and  Distribution  worth  Rs.914.00  Cr,  EPC 
Railways worth Rs. 720.00 Cr. And City Gas Distribution of Rs. 16.10 Cr. Road construction has healthy 
prospects on account of government policies and initiatives through NHAI (National Highway 
Authority of India). 

Acuité believes that ABL will benefit from its established position in the EPC and roads segment 
coupled with the overall thrust on infrastructure development by the government. 

 
• Healthy financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile of ABL is healthy marked by healthy net worth, low gearing and healthy debt 

protection metrics. The tangible networth increased to Rs.2212.03 crore as on 31 March, 2019 as 

against Rs.1926.28 crore as on 31 March, 2018 on account of capital infusion by the promoters and 

moderate accretion to reserves. 

 

The company follows conservative leverage policy as reflected by its peak gearing of 0.36 times as 

on March 31, 2019. The total debt of Rs. 788.31 crore includes term loans from banks of Rs. 394.49 

crore, working capital funds of Rs. 325.46 crore and unsecured loans of Rs. 68.36 crore. Since the 

company also receives support from trade credit and mobilization advances, its dependence on    

the banking system for working capital limits is moderate. The gearing is expected to remain low in 

future due to expectations of a healthy net worth. 
 

In FY2019, net cash accruals increased to Rs.363.49 crore as against Rs.272.16 crore in FY2018. The 
net cash accruals have increased on account of increase in net profits. The improving profitability 
coupled with low gearing levels has resulted in healthy debt protection metrics, with interest 
coverage ratio (ICR) of 7.01 times (PY: 8.02 times) and NCA/TD of 0.46 times for FY2019. The decline in 
the ICR was on account of significant increase in borrowings in FY2019 over FY2019. Acuité expects 
the coverage indicators of ABL to remain healthy on account of expansion of profitability margins. 

ACL’s 34 per cent stake is held by SBI Macquarie Infrastructure Management Private Limited. Based 
on the discussion with the management, Acuité understands that if SBI Macquarie decides to exit, it 
will be through the induction of a new investor or any other exit option. However the same is not 
expected to have an impact on the financial risk profile or the cash flows of ABL. 

 
Weaknesses 

 
• Exposure of ABL to timely execution of EPC contracts and to risks associated with BOT projects 

ABL is exposed to risks such as delays in receipt of approvals in the infrastructure segment, which 
may impact operational cash flows. The timely flow of orders and their execution are critical to the 
maintenance of a steady revenue growth. ABL is also required to support the projects till the projects 
reach optimal utilization. 

 

The cash flows of a toll based project are dependent on traffic volumes which in turn are largely 
influenced by the level of economic activity in and around the area of operation. In the event of a 
project’s  cash  flows  being  insufficient  to  meet  its  debt  servicing  commitments/maintenance 
commitments, the support would be required to be extended from either ABL or ACL. For instance 
the Sambalpur Baragarh Road Tollway is presently dependent on parent (ACL) support to meet its 
operational/financial commitments. Additionally, lower than expected traffic volumes due to 
prolonged slowdown in the economic activity due to events such as mining bans etc. may also 
impact cash flows causing cash flow mismatches. In such cases, support may be required to be 
extended to the SPVs. 
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• Working Capital Intensive Operations 

The operations are working capital intensive due to long construction periods. Typically, the 
company takes about 30 months to complete road projects. The debtors for FY2019 stood at 148 
days with inventory of 17 days as compared to debtors of 151 days for FY2018 and inventory of 25 
days for the period. The Gross Current Assets stood at 306 in FY2019 as against 303 in FY2018. ABL’ s 
ability to manage its working capital requirements in an efficient way while improving collection 
efficiency within the envisaged time frame will remain critical from the credit perspective. 

 
Liquidity Position 

ABL has strong liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals to its maturing debt obligations. The 

company generated cash accruals of Rs.164.65-363.49 crore during the four years through 2015-18, 

while its maturing debt obligations were in the range of Rs.23.69 to 170.65 crore over the same period. 

The cash accruals of the company are estimated to remain around Rs.403.94–457.84 crore during 

2020-22 while its repayment obligation are estimated to be around Rs. 57.71 Crore. The company’s 

operations are working capital intensive as marked by gross current asset (GCA) days of 306 in FY 

2018. However, the reliance on working capital borrowings is low. The current ratio of the company 

stand moderate at 1.44 times as on March 31, 2019. Acuite believes that the liquidity of the company 

is likely to remain strong over the medium term on account of healthy cash accrual and no major 

repayments over the medium term. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that ABL will maintain a stable credit profile on the back of its established presence in 

the infrastructure sector and the increasing infrastructure spending in the economy. The outlook may 

be revised to ‘Positive’ in case of sufficiently higher than expected growth in accruals and a further 

strengthening in business risk profile. Conversely, the outlook may be revised to ‘Negative’ in case of 

slowdown in the flow of orders, elongation of working capital cycle, significant support required to be 

extended to its subsidiaries. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 
 Unit FY19 (Provisional) FY18 (Actual) FY17 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 3,837.27 2,458.99 2,024.78 

EBITDA Rs. Cr. 547.70 326.12 255.88 

PAT Rs. Cr. 286.16 237.01 176.09 

EBITDA Margin (%) 14.27 13.26 12.64 

PAT Margin (%) 7.46 9.64 8.70 

ROCE (%) 22.38 17.05 12.80 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.36 0.08 0.12 

PBDIT/Interest Times 7.01 8.02 7.72 

Total Debt/PBDIT Times 1.35 0.41 0.65 

Gross Current Assets (Days) Days 306 303 319 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

 

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/criteria-default.htm 

• Entities in Infrastructure Sector- https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-14.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-20.htm 
 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/criteria-complexity-levels.htm 
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Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 
 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr.) Ratings/Outlook 

 
 

 

01-Aug-2018 

Cash Credit Long Term 485.00 ACUITE AA / Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 3100.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Short Term 

Loan 

Short Term 2721.00 ACUITE A1+ 
(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed 

Commercial Paper 
Program 

Short Term 200.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

 
 
 

10-Aug-2017 

Cash Credit Long Term 485.00 ACUITE AA- / Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 3100.00 ACUITE A1+ 
(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Short Term 

Loan 

Short Term 2721.00 ACUITE A1+ 
(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed 

Commercial Paper 
Program 

Short Term 200.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

 
11-Jul-2017 

Cash Credit Long Term 95.00 ACUITE AA- / Stable 
(Assigned) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 850.00 ACUITE A1+ 
(Assigned) 

Proposed Short Term 
Loan 

Short Term 55.00 ACUITE A1+ 
(Assigned) 

Proposed 

Commercial Paper 
Program 

Short Term 50.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Assigned) 

 
 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Name of the Facilities 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

Cash Credit Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
485.00 ACUITE AA / Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee/Letter 

of Guarantee 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
3865.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed bank Facility Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
1956.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Commercial 

Paper Program 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
200.00 ACUITE A1+ 

(Reaffirmed) 



Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) www.acuite.in 

 

 

Contacts 

 
Analytical Rating Desk 

Aditya Gupta 

Head - Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings 

Tel: 022-49294041 

Varsha Bist 

Manager - Rating Desk 

Tel: 022-67141160 

aditya.gupta@acuite.in rating.desk@acuite.in 

Aishwarya Phalke 

Senior Analyst - Rating Operations 

Tel: 022-49294054 

 

aishwarya.phalke@acuite.in  

 
About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (Erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) is a full-service Credit Rating 

Agency registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI 

Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL -II 

norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, 

debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross 

section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai. 

 
Disclaimer: An Acuité rating does not constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not be treated 

as a recommendation or opinion that is intended to substitute for a financial adviser's or investor's 

independent assessment of whether to buy, sell or hold any security. Acuité ratings are based on the 

data and information provided by the issuer and obtained from other reliable sources. Although 

reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the data and information is true, Acuité, in particular, 

makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied with respect to the adequacy, accuracy or 

completeness of the information relied upon. Acuité is not responsible for any errors or omissions and 

especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential loss 

of any kind arising from the use of its ratings. Acuité ratings are subject to a process of surveillance 

which may lead to a revision in ratings as and when the circumstances so warrant. Please visit our 

website (www.acuite.in) for the latest information on any instrument rated by Acuité. 


